

NO. 46775-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES ANTHONY BROWN,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON

Superior Court No. 14-1-00648-7

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

TINA R. ROBINSON  
Prosecuting Attorney

BENJAMIN S. TURNER  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 337-7174

**SERVICE**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Po Box 6490  
Olympia, WA 98507-6490  
Email: backlundmistry@gmail.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. BECAUSE A CURATIVE INSTRUCTION WOULD HAVE ELIMINATED ANY PREJUDICE TO BROWN, THE STATE'S CONDUCT WAS NOT FLAGERANT AND ILL- INTENTIONED, AND THE OBJECTION IS NOT PRESERVED.....	11
B. NO INQUIRY INTO THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP WAS NECESSARY WHEN BROWN FAILED TO BRING A MOTION FOR NEW COUNSEL, AND WHEN THE DISAGREEMENT WAS A MERE LACK OF ACCORD OVER TRIAL STRATEGY. ....	14
C. BROWN WAS FULLY AFFORDED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL BASED ON COUNSEL'S TRIAL STRATEGY AND TACTICAL DECISIONS. ....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610, 96 S. Ct. 2240, 49 L. Ed. 2d 91 (1976).....	23
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609, 85 S. Ct. 1229, 14 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1965).....	23
<i>In re Stenson</i> , 142 Wn.2d 710, 16 P.3d 1 (2001).....	16
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231, 100 S. Ct. 2124, 65 L. Ed. 2d 86 (1980).....	23
<i>Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993).....	21
<i>State v. Adel</i> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	15
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	11
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....	23
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006).....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Edvalds</i> , 157 Wn. App. 517, 237 P.3d 368 (2010).....	13
<i>State v. Gerdts</i> , 136 Wash. App. 720, 150 P.3d 627 (2007).....	20, 22
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	17
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wn. App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009).....	20
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 106 Wn.2d. 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	11
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 156 Wn. App. 230, 233 P.3d 891 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 79 Wn. App. 755, 904 P.2d 1179 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989).....	18
<i>State v. Neidigh</i> , 78 Wn. App. 71, 895 P.2d 423 (1995).....	18

<i>State v. Pinson</i> , 183 Wn. App. 411, 333 P.3d 528 (2014).....	12
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 164 Wn. App. 327, 263 P.3d 1268 (2012).....	11
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	17
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	14
<i>State v. Schaller</i> , 143 Wn. App. 258, 177 P.3d 1139 (2007).....	15
<i>State v. Suarez-Bravo</i> , 72 Wn. App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011).....	12
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 171 Wn. App. 271, 286 P.3d 996 (2012).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674, 104 S. Ct. 1441 (1970).....	17
